

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BID CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY TRUCKEE LIBRARY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AUTHORIZING THE BOARD CHAIR TO SIGN THE DOCUMENTS AND DIRECTING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO SOLICIT BIDS (FACILITIES MANAGEMENT)

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Truckee Library is located at 10031 Levon Ave. Truckee, CA. 96161; and

WHEREAS, the existing interior space at the Truckee Library is dated and in need of upgrades; and

WHEREAS, interior upgrades to the Library will promote a better work environment and give the community a modern and welcoming space. The project will include demolition of bookshelves and flooring, removal of furniture, paint, carpet, vinyl floor, rubber base, installation of new bookshelves, new furniture; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Information and General Services has prepared construction documents for the project known as the Nevada County Truckee Library Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project will be paid from the Capital Facilities Fiscal Year 2022-23 budget, reimbursed from the Library, and a budget amendment will be included in the contract award process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, hereby:

- 1. Approves the bid construction documents and specifications for the Nevada County Truckee Library Improvements Project and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the documents.
- 2. Directs the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for this project.